

No. 21-57

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LEVI FRASIER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER EVANS, et al,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KRISTIN M. BRONSON

*Counsel of Record*

DENVER CITY

ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

201 W. Colfax Avenue

Denver, CO 80202

(720) 913-3107

kristin.bronson@denvergov.org

*Counsel for Respondents*

October 7, 2021

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3  
    A. Factual Background..... 3  
    B. Proceedings Below..... 7  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 14  
I. The First Question Presented Does Not  
Warrant This Court’s Review ..... 17  
    A. The Decision Below Faithfully Followed  
Settled Supreme Court Precedent ..... 17  
    B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict  
With Any Decision Of Any Other Courts  
Of Appeals ..... 21  
    C. There Is No Good Reason To Overrule  
Decades Of Precedent And Embrace  
Petitioner’s Unworkable Rule..... 24  
II. The Second Question Presented Does Not  
Warrant This Court’s Review ..... 27  
CONCLUSION ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	12, 17, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	11, 20
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	3, 19, 20, 24
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S.Ct. 500 (2019).....	11, 17, 20, 26
<i>Cox v. Wilson</i> , 971 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018).....	13, 17, 20, 30
<i>Drummond ex rel. Drummond</i> <i>v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (2003) .....	22
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	27, 28
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	27, 28, 30

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	12, 17, 24, 25
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	20, 21, 29
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</i> , 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018).....	17
<i>Maye v. Klee</i> , 915 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....	30
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1715 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Doan v. Sanford</i> , 991 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>Okin v. Village of Cornwall-on-Hudson Police Dep’t</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	26
<i>Raiche v. Pietroski</i> , 623 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	17
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S.Ct. 52 (2020).....	12, 29

<i>Treats v. Morgan</i> , 308 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....	27, 28
<i>Vasquez v. Cnty. of Kern</i> , 949 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	20, 21
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	18
<b>Other Authority</b>	
C.R.S. §18-8-111(1)(a)(III) .....	9
